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STATISTIQUES FINANCILRES DES COLLEGES COMMJ-
NAUTAIRES ET DES ECOLES DE FORMATION PROVES-
SIONELLE, 1982-83  

 

Caveat Avertissements 

 

 

Data included in this Bulletin refer to 
revenues and expenditures of the institu-
tions. For instance, federal contributions 
to provincial governments which are ulti-
mately transferred to the institutions are 
shown as a provincial source in the statis-
tical tables. 

Les donnees presentees dans ce bulletin se 
rapportent aux revenus et depenses des institu-
tions. Ainsi, les contributions federales aux 
gouvernements provinciaux qui soot, par la suite, 
transferees aux institutions sont considerees 
dans les tableaux statistiques comme etant une 
source de fonds provinciale. 

 

Community Colleges Colleges Communautaires 

 

 

In 1982-83, total expenditures of com-
munity colleges amounted to $2.6 billion, 
representing 9% of total educational ex-
penditures in Canada. Of this amount, $2.3 
billion were allocated to operating expendi-
tures which include instruction (63%), 
administration (16%), physical plant (11%), 
student services (7%) and library operations 
(3%). The rest, $272 million, was allocated 
to capital expenditures. Close to three 
quarters of community colleges' operating 
expenditures was devoted to salaries and 
fringe benefits for a total salary bill of 
$1.7 billion. Of this amount, $1.1 billion 
or 61% was for teachers' salaries, $545 mil-
lion (32%) for salaries of other employees 
and $129 million (7%) for fringe benefits. 

Quebec and Ontario represented close to 
two thirds of total community colleges 
expenditures across Canada. In fact, out of 
the total of 168 community colleges, 84 are 
located in Quebec and 31 in Ontario. Nova 
Scotia posted the highest proportion of 

En 1982-83, les depenses totales des colleges 
communautaires se sont elevees A $2.6 milliards, 
soit 9% des depenses totales au chapitre de 
l'education au Canada. De ce montant, $2.3 mil-
liards ont ete alloues aux depenses de fonction-
nement, ce qui comprend: l'enseignement. (63%), 
l'administration (16%), les bAtiments et terrains 
(11%), les services aux etudiants (7%) et les 
operations de la bibliotheque (3%). Le reste, 
soit $272 millions, a ete alloue aux depenses 
d'immobilisations. Les salaires, traitements et 
avantages sociaux ont compte pour ores des trois-
quarts, soit $1.7 milliard, du total des depenses 
de fonctionnement des colleges communautaires. De 
ce montant, 61% ($1.1 milliard) ont ete imputes 
aux traitements des enseignants, 32% ($545 
millions) aux salaires des autres groupes 
professionnels et 7% ($129 millions) aux avanta-
ges sociaux verses aux employes. 

Les colleges du Quebec et de 1'Ontario ont 
represents ores des deux-tiers de l'ensemble des 
depenses des colleges communautaires au pays. En 
fait, des 168 colleges communautaires en opera-
tion au Canada, 84 sont situes au Quebec et 31 en 
Ontario. C'est en Nouvelle-Ccosse que la part des 
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operating expenditures going to instruction 
(75%) while in Saskatchewan, that proportion 
was 58%, the lowest. Quebec community col-
leges posted the highest proportion of oper-
ating expenditures going to salaries and 
fringe benefits (80%) while the lowest (32%) 
was registered in the Northwest Territories. 
The college in that latter province actually 
contracted a significant portion of their 
teaching services. Of all the community 
colleges in the country, those in Alberta 
allocated the largest portion of their total 
budget (20%) to capital expenditures, com-
pared to 11% at the national level. 

Community colleges offer educational pro-
grams at different levels. For example, 
CEGEPs in Quebec provide mainly postsecond-
ary educational programs; the school board 
system in that province is responsible for 
trade and vocational training programs. In 
1982-83, excluding Quebec, 62% of direct 
instruction costs were allocated to post-
secondary programs, 23% to trade and voca-
tional programs and 13% to continuing educa-
tion programs. Excluding Quebec, the highest 
proportion of direct instruction expendi-
tures allocated to postsecondary educational 
programs occured in Nova Scotia (81%) while 
the Northwest Territories had the lowest 
(30%). 

The three levels of government (federal, 
provincial and municipal) contributed 82% of 
direct community colleges funding, while 7% 
came from fees. The highest proportion of 
revenues from fees was registered in Ontario 
(11%) and the lowest in Quebec (4%). This 
excludes Northwest Territories where no 
tuition fees are charged to territorial 
students. 

Vocational Schools 

In 1982-83, public vocational schools ex-
penses amounted to $155 million, of which 
$9.4 million (6%) were spent on capital ex-
penditures. Nearly two thirds (64%) of 
operating expenditures went to instruction, 
16% to administration, 14% to physical 
plant, 4% to student services and 2% to 
library operations. The proportion of 
operating expenditures devoted to salaries 
and fringe benefits was 69% for a total 
salary bill of $100 million distributed as 
follows: 58% for teachers' salaries, 33% 
for other employees and 9% for fringe bene-- 
fits. Alberta public vocational schools 
posted the highest proportion of operating 
expenditures going to salaries and fringe 
benefits (85%) while Quebec and Saskatchewan 
registered the lowest (34% and 55% respec-
tively). Among all provinces, New Brunswick  

depenses de fonctionnement allouee a l'enseigne-
ment a ete la plus forte (75%) alors .  qu'en 
Saskatchewan, cette proportion etait la plus 
faible (58%). Les colleges communautaires du 
Quebec ont accuse la plus forte proportion des 
depenses de fonctionnement alloude aux salaires 
et avantages sociaux (80%) alors que la plus 
faible (32%) a ete enregistree aux Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest, le college de cette region ayant 
contracts une part importante de leurs services 
d'enseignement. De tous les colleges communau-
taires aux pays, ceux de l'Alberta ont alloue la 
plus grande portion de leur budget (plus de 20%) 
en depenses d'immobilisations, a comparer a 11% 
au niveau national. 

Les colleges communautaires dispensent de 
l'enseignement a differents niveaux d'education. 
Par exemple, les CEGEPs du Quebec offrent surtout 
des programmes de niveau postsecondaire, les 
conseils scolaires de cette province etant res-
ponsables des programmes de formation profession-
nelle et de métier. En 1982-83, excluant le 
Quebec, 62% des depenses directes d'enseignement 
ont ete allouds aux programmes de niveau post-
secondaire, 23% aux programmes de formation pro-
fessionnelle et de métier et 13% aux programmes 
d'education permanente.. Toujours en excluant le 
Quebec, la Nouvelle-Ccosse a connu le plus fort 
pourcentage (81%) de depenses directes d'ensei-
gnement alloue aux programmes de niveau post-
secondaire alors que les Territoires du Nord-
Quest accusaient la plus faible proportion (30%) 
a ce chapitre. 

Les trois niveaux d'administration publique 
(federal, provincial et municipal) ont compte 
pour 82% des revenus des colleges communautaires 
alors que la part provenant des frais de scolari-
te se chiffrait. a . 7%. Au niveau provincial, 
l'Ontario a connu la plus forte proportion des 
revenus provenant des frais de scolarite (11%) 
alors que la plus faible a ete enregistree au 
Quebec (4%). Ceci exclut les Territoires du 
Nord-Ouest ou aucun frais de scolarite nest 
chargé aux residents du territoire. 

• Ecoles de formation professionnelle 

En 1982-83, les depenses totales des ecoles de 
formation professionnelle et de métier se chif-
fraient a $155 millions. De ce montant, 6% soit 
$9.4 millions ont ete alloues en depenses 
d'immobilisations. Pres des deux-tiers (64%) des 
depenses de fonctionnement ont ete imputes 
l'enseignement, 16% a l'administration, 14% aux 
bAtiments et terrains, 4% aux services aux etu-
diants et 2% aux bibliotheques. Les salaires et 
avantages sociaux verses aux employes ($100 
millions) comptaient pour 69% des depenses de 
fonctionnement et ont ete distribues comme suit: 
58% pour le personnel enseignant, 33% pour les 
autres employes et 9% pour les avantages sociaux. 
Les ecoles de formation professionnelle de 
l'Alberta ont connu la plus forte part des depen-
ses de fonctionnement allouee aux salaires et 
avantages sociaux (85%) alors que le Quebec et la 
Saskatchewan ont enregistre les plus faibles (34% 
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registered the lowest proportion of operat-
ing expenditures devoted to instruction 
(49%) as well as the highest proportion 
allocated to administration (28%). 

The three levels of governments contrib-
uted close to 90% ($143 million) of direct 
public vocational schools funding, while 7% 
came from fees. The proportion of public 
vocational schools income provided directly 
by provincial governments ranges from 75% in 
Saskatchewan to 99% in Newfoundland. 

In 1982-83, expenditures of training 
schools in hospitals amounted to $67.5 mil-
lion, of which $52.7 million were allocated 
to salaries and $9 million to fringe bene-
fits.  

et 55% respectivement). De toutes les provinces, 
le Nouveau-Brunswick a enregistre la plus faible 
proportion des depenses de fonctionnement allouee 
a l'enseignement (49%) ainsi que la plus forte 
proportion allouee a l'administration (28%). 

Les trois niveaux de gouvernement ont compte 
pour picas de 90% ($143 millions) des revenus des 
ecoles de formation professionnelle, alors que la 
part provenant des frais de scolarite se chif-
frait a 7%. La part des revenus provenant direc-
tement des gouvernements provinciaux variait de 
75% en Saskatchewan a 99% a Terre-Neuve. 

En 1982-83, les d6penses des ecoles de forma-
tion en milieu -hospitalier se sont chiffrees 
$67.5 millions. De ce montant, $52.7 millions ont 
ete alloues aux salaires et $9 millions aux 
avantages sociaux. 

Explanatory Notes 

o The survey was conducted in September 
1984. With the exception of private voca-
tional schools which were not surveyed, 
the population covered by this report con-
sists of all private and public non-degree 
granting institutions that offer educa-
tional programs at the postsecondary level 
and/or at the trade and vocational level. 

o Included in the classification "Community 
Colleges" are postsecondary, non-degree 
granting institutions such as the colleges 
of applied arts and technology (CAAT) in 
Ontario, the general and vocational col-
leges (CEGEP) in Quebec, and other estab-
lishments providing training in the tech-
nologies and in specialized fields such as 
agriculture, forestry, etc. 

o Included in the classification "Vocational 
Schools" are District Vocational Schools 
in 	Newfoundland, 	Regional 	Vocational 
Schools in Nova Scotia, Community Colleges 
in 	Saskatchewan, 	government 	training 
schools, vocational training centres and 
any other institutions offering programs 
at the trade-vocational level only. 

o Also included in the survey are training 
schools in hospitals, i.e., educational 
centres located in hospitals which offer 
educational or training programs, indepen-
dently of the community colleges system, 
in nursing, nursing assistants, radiother-
apy, radiography, medical technology, etc. 

o A complete list of those institutions by 
type and by province is available through 
the Education, Culture and Tourism Divi-
sion, Finance Section. 

Notes explicatives 

o L'enquete s'est effectuee en septembre 1984. A 
l'exception des ecoles privees de formation 
professionnelle qui n'ont pas ete couvertes, 
l'univers de cette enquete comprend toutes les 
institutions qui offrent des programmes d'en-
seignement postsecondaire et/ou de formation 
professionnelle et de métier sans toutefois 
decerner des grades. 

o Sont classes comme "colleges communautaires" 
les etablissements d'enseignement postsecon-
daire ne decernant aucun grade, tels que les 
colleges d'arts appliqués et de technologie de 
l'Ontario (CAAT), les colleges d'enseignement 
general et professionnel (CEGEP) du Quebec et 
toute autre institution d'enseignement offrant 
des cours dans des domaines comme l'agricul-
ture, la foresterie, etc. 

• Sont compris dans la categorie "ecole de forma- 
tion professionnelle" les ecoles de district de 
formation professionnelle de Terre-Neuve, les 
ecoles regionales de formation professionnelle 
de la Nouvelle-rcosse, les colleges communau-
taires de la Saskatchewan, les ecoles de forma-
tion du gouvernement, les centres de formation 
professionnelle et tout autre etablissement 
n'offrant des cours qu'au niveau de la forma-
tion professionnelle et des métiers seulement. 

o Sont aussi inclus dans l'univers les centres 
educatifs situes dans les hopitaux et qui of-
frent de l'enseignement ou de la formation, in-
dependemment du systeme d'education publique, 
dans les domaines de la radiologie, radiogra-
phie, technologie medicale ou encore des cours 
d'infirmiers(ieres). 

• Une liste complete de ces institutions par 
classification et par province est disponible 
aupres de la division de l'education, de la 
culture et du tourisme, section des finances. 
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TABLE 1. Income and Expenditures or Community Colleges,(1) Canada and Provinces, 1982-83 

TABLEAU 1. Reveres et dBpenses des colleges coamunautaires(1), Canada at provinces, 1982-83 

Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 	N.W.T. 

N.B. 	Que. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	 Canada 

T.-N. 	I.-P.-t. N.-t. 	 Alb. 	 1.N.-0. 

Income(2) - Reveres(2) 

Government - Gouvernement: 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Federal - Federal - 1,385 6,120 651 38 518 12 .- 8,724 

Provincial 21,735 10,369 12,104 41,446 748,318 634,898 47,641 45,555 299,913 266,382 7,665 2,136,026 

Municipal 26 26 

Total governments - 
Total gouvernements 21,735 11,754 18,224 42,097 748,382 634,898 47,641 45,555 300,431 266,394 7,665 2,144,776 

Fees - Dr oils 1,723 747 912 2,091 29,975 85,529 2,615 3,384 24,302 30,799 182,077 

Bequests, donations, non- 

government grants - 
Dons, subventions non-
gouvernementales - 10,013 259 6,256 1,150 17,678 

Investment income - Revenue 
sur placement 80 150 31 5,937 8,206 - 5,321 6,521 - 26,246 

Other(3) - Autres(3) 574 1,641 1,036 409 51,492 61,552 3,098 2,016 25,323 89,408 220 236,769 

TOTAL 24,112 14,292 20,172 44,628 845,799 790,444 53,354 50,955 361,633 394,272 7,885 2,607,546 

Expenditures - Ddpenses 

Salaries and wages - Salaires 
et traitements: 

Teachers - Enseignants 12,161 4,930 7,023 16,377 417,728 324,786 22,597 19,093 109,726 110,846 1,560 1,046,827 

Other - Autres 3,892 2,209 3,730 7,933 192,816 152,345 8,856 10,926 71,778 89,817 695 544,997 

Fringe benefits - Avantages 
sociaux 1,404 971 899 565 37,910 48,135 2,382 2,703 15,717 18,216 128,902 

Library acquisitions - 
Acquisitions de Is 
bibliothAque 150 13 76 32 1,418 3,073 113 2,717 1,707 122 9,421 

Supplies and expenses - 
Fournitures at materiel 2,086 3,456 1,619 4,819 32,252 43,963 14,477 3,641 27,234 23,150 1,387 158,084 

Utilities - Services publics 816 543 684 1,074 18,521 . 14,695 2,190 6,277 2,529 - 47,329 

Furniture and equipment - 
Mobilier et dquipement 787 1,558 2,316 4,748 16,394 62,123 1,343 909 37,967 10,233 278 138,656 

Scholarships - Bourses 
d'etudes 275 153 780 84 1,292 

Fees and contracted 
services - Honoraires at 
services contr actuels 191 11 3,777 23,169 23,594 2,894 3,880 8,421 1,734 67,671 

Debt servicing - Service 
de is dette - 6,422 337 - 368 22,909 396 30,432 

Building - BAtiments - 1,501 34,714 45,464 702 6,840 43,017 48,503 55 180,796 

Miscellaneous(3) - Autres(3) 3,219 532 3,609 3,758 75,026 60,327 2,997 2,312 29,038 32,251 1,658 214,727 

TOTAL 24,706 14,212 19,967 44,504 856,645 778,995 53,354 51,621 348,499 368,666 7,885 2,569,134 

(1) There are no community colleges in the Yukon, and only one in P.E.I. and N.W.T. 

(1) Il n'y a pas de colleges communautaires au Yukon et seulement un A l'I.-P.-t. et aux T. N.-0. 

(2) Represents direct funding. See Caveat. 
(2) Represente le financement direct des fonds. Voir Avertissement. 
(3) Includes gross revenues and expenditures of ancillary enterprises. 

(3) Comprend les revenue et les depenses bruts des entreprises auxiliaires. 
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TABLE 2. Expenditures of Community Colleges(1) by Function and by Program, Canada and Provinces, 1982-83 • 

TABLEAU 2. Ddpenaes des colleges communautairea(1) par fonction at par programme, Canada et provinces, 1982-83 

Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 	N.W.I. 
N.B. 	Oud. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	 Canada 

I.-P.-C. N.-C. 	 Alb. 	C.-8. 	T.N.-0. 

Instruction - Enseignement 

Postsecondary programs - 
Programmes post - 

thousands of dollars - minters de dollars 

secondaires 5,329 2,764 11,021 6,721 450,822 295,639 11,643 14,089 102,968 128,660 1,260 1,030,916 

Trade and vocational 
programs - Programmes 
de formation profes-
sionnelle 8,999 5,915 2,340 13,489 3,371 69,986 4,488 13,482 39,205 50,930 2,934 215,139 

Continuing education 
programs - Programmes 
d'dducation permanente 1,294 284 299 7,620 41,562 89,134 14,677 341 18,958 14,623 188,792 

Total instruction - Total 
enseignement 15,622 8,963 13,660 27,830 495,755 454,759 30,808 27,912 161,131 194,213 4,194 1,434,847 

library - Bibliothegue 426 86 110 144 30,166 23,566 2,230 924 5,900 14,232 106 77,890 

Administration and general - 
Administration gdndrale 6,391 2,258 1,915 7,868 119,110 118,161 7,710 10,170 38,950 46,702 1,143 360,378 

Physical plant - Bltiments 
et terrains 1,039 2,001 1,830 6,146 95,257 73,772 8,398 7,745 37,419 25,607 259,214 

Student services - Services 
aux dtudianta 672 904 796 380 66,129 36,732 1,259 1,280 28,923 26,035 1,600 164,710 

Total operating - Total 
Fonctionnement 24,150 14,212 18,311 42,368 806,417 706,990 50,405 48,031 272,323 306,789 7,043 2,297,039 

Capital - !mobilisations 556 1,656 2,216 50,228 72,005 2,949 3,590 76,176 61,877 842 272,095 

Total expenditures(2) - 
Ddpenses totales(2) 24,706 14,212 19,967 44,584 856,645 778,995 53,354 51,621 348,499 368,666 7,885 2,569,134 

(1) There are no community colleges in the Yukon, and only one in P.E.I. and N.W.T. 
1) 11 n'y a pas de colleges communautaires au Yukon et seulement un b l'I.-P.-C. et aux 1. N.-0. 
2) Includes gross revenues and expenditures of ancillary enterprises. 
2) Comprend les revenus at lea ddpenses brute des entreprises auxiliaires. 

TABLE 3. Direct Instruction Expenditures of Community Colleges(1) by Program, Canada and Provinces, 1982-83 

TABLEAU 3. Delpenses directea d'enseignement des colleges communautaires(1) par programme, Canada et provinces, 1982-83 

Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 
N.B. 	Qud. 	Ont. 

T.-N. 	I.-P.-C. 	N.-C. 
Man. Sask. 

Alta. 

Alb. 

B.C. 

C.-B. 

N.W.T. 

T.N.-0. 
Canada 

per cent - pourcentage 

Postsecondary programs -
Programmes post- 
secondaires 	 34.1 	30.8 	80.7 	24.1 	90.9 	65.0 37.8 50.5 63.9 66.3 30.0 71.8 

Trade and vocational 
programs - Programmes 
de formation profes- 
sionnelle 	 57.6 	66.0 	17.1 	48.5 	0.7 	15.4 14.6 48.3 24.3 26.2 70.0 15.0 

Continuing education 
programs - Programmes 
d'dducation permanente 	8.3 	3.2 	2.2 	27.4 	8.4 	19.6 47.6 1.2 11.8 7.5 13.2 

Total instruction - Total 
enseignement 	 100.0 	100.0 	100.0 	100.0 	100.0 	100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

(1) There are no community colleges in the Yukon, and only one in P.E.I. and N.W.T. 
(1) II n'y a pas de colleges communautaires au Yukon et seulement un a 1.1.-p-r. et  aux T. N.-0. 
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TABLE 4. Income and Expenditures of Vocational Schools,(1) Canada and Provinces, 1982-83 

TABLEAU 4. Revenus et depenses des ecoles de formation professionnelle(1), Canada et provinces, 1982-83 

Nfld. 	N.S. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 
N.B. 	Que. 	Sask. 	 Yukon 	Canada 

T.-N. 	N.-C. 	 Alb. 	C.-8. 

Income(2) - Revenus(2) 

Government - Gouvernement: 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Federal - Federal - - 68 - 1,112 - - - 1,180 
Provincial 22,236 34,464 546 3,569 19,390 22,499 35,979 3,058 141,741 
Municipal - 110 - - - - - - 110 

Total governments - 
Total gouvernements 22,236 34,574 614 3,569 20,502 22,499 35,979 3,058 143,031 

Fees - Droits 262 3,421 581 6,052 222 10,538 

Bequests, donations, non- 
government grants - 
Dons, subventions non-
gouvernementales 365 42 47 454 

Investment income - Revenus 
sur placement - - - 175 740 915 

Other(3) 	- Autres(3) 201 587 1,355 698 1,534 4,375 

TOTAL 22,437 35,161 614 3,831 25,818 23,778 44,347 3,327 159,313 

Expenditures - Depenses 

Salaries and wages - Salaires 
et traitements: 

Teachers - Enseignants 10,074 16,884 275 6,360 10,669 12,478 1,019 57,759 

Other - Autres 4,341 5,340 190 1,213 6,178 8,898 6,730 661 33,551 

Fringe benefits - Avantages 
soc iaux 2,251 2,198 69 - 1,301 - 2,767 170 8,756 

Library acquisitions - 
Acquisitions de is 
bibliotheque 8 2 3 85 174 49 321 

Supplies and expenses - 
Fournitures et materiel 1,698 4,653 103 721 .3,369 3,584 2,692 670 17,490 

Utilities - Services publics 3,002 1,745 92 - 434 - 1,146 134 6,553 

Furniture and equipment - 
Mobilier et equipement 322 1,399 23 - 811 627 2,315 64 5,561 

Scholarships - Bourses 
d'etudes 16 16 

Fees and contracted services - 
Honoraires et services 
contractuels 46 1,343 2,864 1,897 386 6,536 

Debt servicing - Service de 
is dette 91 36 1,753 1,880 

Building - Batiments 208 82 1,579 1,144 46 3,059 

Miscellaneous(3) - Autres(3) 2,828 47 289 2,347 8,325 128 13,964 

TOTAL 21,987 35,101 883 3,569 25,364 23,778 41,437 3,327 155,446 

(1) There are no public vocational schools in P.E.I., Ontario and N.W.T., and only one in N.B. and Quebec. 
(1) I1 n'y a pas d'ecoles publiques de formation professionnelle N 1't.-1).-r., en Ontario et aux T. N.-0., et seulement une au 

N.B. et au Quebec. 
(2) Represents direct funding. See Caveat. 
(2) Reprdsente le financement direct des fonds. Voir Avertissement. 
(3) Includes gross revenues and expenditures of ancillary enterprises. 
(3) Comprend les revenus et les depenses bruts des entreprises auxiliaires. 



TABLE 5. Expenditures of Vocational Schoole(1) by Function and by Priigrem, Canada and Provinces, 1982-83 

TABLEAU 5. Depenses des ecoles de formation professionnelle(1) par fonction et per progrmame, Canada et provinces, 1982-83 

Nfld. 	N.S. 

1.-N. 	N.-C 
N.B. 	Que. Sask. 

Alta. 

Alb. 

B.C. 
Yukon Canada 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

Instruction - Enseignement 

Trade and vocational 
programs - Programmes 
de formation profes- 
sionnelle 	 13,214 	21,646 430 	3,566 9,119 21,451 1,753 71,179 

Continuing education 
programs - Programmes 
d'education permanente 6,465 15,215 155 21,835 

Total instruction - Total 
enseignement 	 13,214 	21,646 340 	3,566 15,584 15,215 21,451 1,908 93,014 

Library - Bibliotheque 	 161 2 	 3 85 1,531 910 54 2,746 

Administration and general - 
Administration generale 	 3,746 	5,212 249 6,493 2,788 4,676 482 23,646 

Physical plant - Batiments 
et terrains 	 5,027 	4,867 174 	- 2,305 2,999 4,396 337 20,105 

Student services - Services 
aux Atudiants 	 - 	2,284 28 622 618 2,535 411 6,498 

Total operating - Total 
fonctionnement 	 21,987 	34,170 883 	3,569 25,089 23,151 33,968 3,192 146,009 

Capital - Immobilisations 	 931 275 627 7,469 135 9,437 

• 
Total expenditures(2) - 
Depenees totales(2) 	 21,987 	35,101.  883 	3,569 25,364 23,778 41,437 3,327 155,446 

(1) There are no public vocational schools in P.E.I., Ontario and N.W.T., and only one in N.B. and Quebec. 
(1) II n'y a pas d'ecoles publiques de formation professionnelle 	 en Ontario at aux T. N.-0., et une au N.B. at au Quebec. 

TABLE 6. Income and Expenditures of Training Schools in Hospitals, Canada and Provinces, 1982-83 

TABLEAU 6. Revenue et dApensea des ecoles de formation en milieu hoepitalier, Canada et provinces, 1982-83 

Nfld. 	P.E.I. 	N.S. 	 Alta. 	B.C. 	N.W.T. 
N.B. 	Que. 	Ont. 	Man. 	Sask. 	 Canada 

T.-N. 	1. -P. -E. N.-E. 	 Alb. 	C.-B. 	T.N.-0. 

Total income - Revenue 

thousands of dollars - milliers de dollars 

totaux 6,419 640 6,679 4,626 13,248 10,286 8,739 2,445 8,550 5,853 75 67,560 

Salaries and wages - 
Salaires et traitements 4,996 590 5,244 3,243 9,933 7,449 7,237 2,254 7,525 4,239 36 52,746 

Fringe benefits - 
Avantages sociaux 989 48 970 489 1,270 1,794 1,187 174 618- 1,496 6 9,041 

Other - Autres 434 2 465 894 2,045 1,043 315 17 407 118 33 5,773 

Total expenditures - 
Depenses totalea 6,419 640 6,679 4,626 13,248 10,286 8,739 2,445 8,550 5,853 75 67,560 

(2) Includes gross revenues and expenditures of ancillary enterprises. 
(2) Comprend lea revenus at lea depenses brute des entreprises auxiliaires. 



Expenditures of Community Colleges, 1982-83 
Depenses des colleges communautaires, 1982-83 

$2,569,134,000 

By Function  —  Par fonction 

Postsecondary Programs 
1. Programmes postsecondaires 

Trade and Vocational Programs 
Programmes de formation professionnelle at de metier 

Continuing Education Programs 
Programmes d'education permanente 

Library 
Bibliotheque 

Administration 

Physical Plant 
Batiments at terrains 

Student Services 
Services aux Otudiants 

Capital 
Immobilisations 

Instruction 

Enseignement 55.8%  

2.  

3.  

4.  

5.  

6.  

7.  

8.  

Salaries and fringe benefits 

Salaires at avantages sociaux 
67.0% 

By Type — Selon le poste 

Teachers 
1. Enseignants 

Other Salaries and Wages 
Autres traitements at salaires 

Fringe Benefits 
Avantages sociaux 

Library Acquisitions 
Acquisitions de Is bibliotheque 

Supplies and Expenses 
Fourneures et materiel 

Furniture and Equipment 
Mobilier at equipement 

Building 
Bailments 

Miscellaneous 
Divers 

2.  

3, 

4. 

S. 

6.  

7.  

8.  

Expenditures of Vocational Schools( 1 ), 1982-83 
Depenses des ecoles de formation professionnelle( 1 ), 1982-83 

$155,446,000 

By Function — Par fonction 

Trade and Vocational Programs 
1. Programmes de formation professsonnelle et de metier 

Continuing Education Programs 
2. Programmes d'education permanente 

3. 
Library 
Bibllotheque 

4. Administration 

s .  Physical Plant 
&Aliments et terrains 

Student Services 
8. Services aux etudiants 

7  Capital 
immobilisations 

Instruction 

Enseignement 59.8%  

By Type — Salon Ie poste 

1. Teachers 
Enseignants 

2 Other Salaries and Wages 
Autres traitements et salaires 

Fringe Benefits 
3. Avantages sociaux 

Library Acquisitions 
4.  

Acquisitions de la bibliotheque 

Supplies and Expenses 
5. Fournitures at materiel 

Furniture and Equipment 
6.  

Mobilier et equipement 

Building 
7.  

Betiments 

Miscellaneous 
8. Divers 

(1) Refers to public institutions only 
(1) Fait reference aux institutions publiques seulement. 

Salaries and fringe benefits 
64.4% 

Satoh-es et avantages sociaux 



SYMBOLS 	 SIGNES CONVENTIONNELS  

The following standard symbols are used 
	

Les signes conventionnels suivants sont em- 
In this bulletin: 	 ployes uniformement dans ce bulletin: 

.. figures not available. 	

• 

nombres indisponibles. 

- nil or zero. 	 - neant ou zero. 

-- amount too small to be expressed. 	

- 

nombres infimes. 
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